facts prove beyond doubt that the offence was the result  of
the  most  deliberate and calculated conspiracy  to  smuggle
this  huge  amount  of currency out  of  the  country.   The
offenders,  therefore,  deserve  deterrent  punishment.   1,
therefore,  impose  a  personal  penalty  of  Rs.  25,00,000
(Rupees twenty-five lakhs only) each on Shri Thomas Dana and
Shri  Leo  Roy Frey which should be paid within  two  months
from  the date of this order or such extended period as  the
adjudicating officer may allow."
The expressions " equally guilty of the offence the  offence